Form 2.24B

2.24B

Rule 247
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Sovmagic (UK. Limited

Company number

04879587

In the

District Registry

High Court of Justice. Chancery Division, Leeds

Court case number
" 1403 of 2009

We

Howard Smith Mark Granwville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Cmbankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville St

Lewds Leeds

LST4DW LSI4DW

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from o
28 May 2009 27 \‘ovembcr 2009
Signed ﬁU{)l\tﬁ /g( GL\
Joint Adﬁﬂmhmnms
Dated 18 December 2009
Contact Details:
You do nethave to give any contact information in Dave Collins
the box opposite but if you do. it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House 1o conkact you if there is a query an the form. 1 The Embankment
The contact informuation that vou give will be visihle to Nevilie Street
searchets of the pablic record Leeds
LS14DW Tel +44 113 254295}

I |||

12!01/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

DX Number DN 73310 Leeds DX Exchunye

When vou have completed and signed thix form, please sead it to the Registrar of Companies at:-

Companits Howse. Cromn Wav, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33030 Curdifl




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
18 December 2009

This report contains 7 pages

hs/rc/dc

Sec Notice: Abeut this Report. All rights reserved.




Soymagic (UK} Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Mark Firmin, the Joint
Administrators of Soymagic (U.K.) Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insclvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Soymagic (U.K.) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Howard Smith is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

Mark Granville Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England & Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Soymagic (U.K.) Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Glossary

Joint Administrators Howard Smith and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP, |
The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

Administration Orders The Administration Orders granted by the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, Court case
number 1403 of 2009.

the Company Soymagic (U.K.) Limited

(Company registered number 1845901)
the Directors Alon Salamon

Imre Rochlitz

Joseph Rochlitz

Patrick Steinberg
Stanley Shreeve
Yair Webman

Barclays Bank or the Barclays Bank plc; Barclays Commercial; and Barclays Asset
Bank ad Sales Finance

the Proposals Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 :

KPMG KPMG LLP
Sanderson Weatherall ~ Sanderson Weatherall LLP, the chartered surveyors engaged by

the Joint Administrators to value and assist in realising the
property of the Company

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Seymagic (U.K) Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
18 December 2009
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress of the Administration 1
3 Realisations 2
4 Cost of realisations 2
5 Statement of affairs 4
6 Estimated outcome for creditors 4
Future conduct of the administration 5
8 End of administration 6
9 Statement concerning the EC Regulations 7
Appendices
1. Statutory Information

2.

Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses from 28 May 2009 to 27
November 2009

Joint Administrators’ charge our rates and expenses

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 28 May
2009 to 27 November 2009

Form 2.24 Abstract of Administrators’ receipts and payments as at 27
November 2009

Statement of Affairs

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



2.1

Soymagic (UK. ) Limited (in administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Introduction

Further to the previous report to creditors dated 14 July 2009, the Joint Administrators set
out below their six month progress report. This report provides an update on the progress
of the administration since the appointment of Joint Administrators and covers the period
from 28 May 2009 to 27 November 2009 inclusive.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them.

The requisite statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Pursuant to the Statement of Insolvency Practice 7, all amounts in this report and its
attachments are stated net of VAT.

Progress of the Administration

Sale of the Company’s assets .

We previously reported that the Joint Administrators were in talks with several parties
regarding the sale of the business as an operating unit. Following these initial discussions
the Joint Administrators received an indicative offer from one party which was subject to
further due diligence.

The Joint Administrators agreed to allow this party additional time to conduct their due
diligence as the indicative offer submitted would have offered the best outcome for the
creditors of the Company. Unfortunately, at the end of this due diligence process, the
indicative offer for the Company’s assets was withdrawn.

With no other parties currently interested in the business as an operating unit the Joint
Administrators, with the agreement of the primary secured lender, have engaged
Sanderson Weatherall to market the Company’s freehold property and remaining assets of
the business on a break up basis.

Due to the lack of interest in the purchase of the Company as an operating unit the Joint
Administrators have made the final employee redundant. We, with the assistance of
Sanderson Weatherall, are currently taking steps to minimise site running costs whilst still
preserving value in the assets of the business.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. R |




3.1

3.2

33

4.1

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Realisations

The following provides a summary of asset realisations and should be read in conjunction
with Appendices 4 and 5.

Book debts

As previously reported, KPMG RRG, a specialist debt collection department, have
collected the pre-appointment ledgers.

To date the collection of book debts has resulted in realisations of £7,623.23, Due to a
number of contras and set offs between customer and supplier accounts no further
realisations are expected to be made in respect of book debts.

Stock

As previously reported the Joint Administrators have realised £10,008.18 for the
remaining stock. Due to the nature of the business the majority of stock was sold quickly
to enable the Joint Administrators to retain the value in the food products. No further
realisations are anticipated from the Company’s stock.

Cash at bank '

The Joint Administrators have transferred £389.59 from the Company’s pre-appointment
bank accounts. This represents the balance of the accounts at the date of the appointment
of the Joint Administrators.

Cost of realisations

The detailed costs of realisations are included in Appendix 4 to this Report and an
abstract of receipts and payments in the statutory form for the period from 28 May 2009
to 27 November 2009 is attached at Appendix 5. A brief summary of the material costs is
provided below.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees is time properly spent at KPMG LLP standard
hourly rates. A breakdown.of these rates for the duration of the administration is included
in Appendix 3 to this Report.

See Notice: Abaut this Report, All rights reserved. 2




4.2
4.2.1

422

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

In the period from our appointment to 27 November 2009, we have incurred time costs of
£136,837.75 representing 569 hours at an average rate of £241 per hour. This includes
tax, VAT and pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists. In addition to this
expenses of £2,030.73 have been incurred.

To date no costs have been drawn on this matter.

In accordance with SIP 9, a breakdown of the time costs incurred to date for each grade of
staff and category 1 expenses are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with Rule 2.106 (5A) of Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be fixed by the agreement of Barclays Bank, the primary secured
creditor of the Company. Please note that in respect of time costs incurred during the
Administration, we do not anticipate making a full recovery.

A creditors’ guide to fees was provided with the Administrators’ proposals. If you would
like a further copy, this can be obtained by logging onto the R3 website at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/documents/Guide%20t0%20Administrators%20Fees.pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide please contact Dave Collins on 0113 254
2951.

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed in the central administration functions
is not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out
rates.

Professional fees

Legal fees

Eversheds LLP have provided legal advice in respect of the sale of the business and
assets, the appointment of the Administrators and general advice. No payment has been
made to date however Eversheds LLP inform us that they have incurred costs of £12,145
and disbursements of £257.

Agents’ fees

Sanderson Weatherall were engaged to provide a valuation of the business and assets of
the Company, asset disposal advice to the Administrators and to act as agents to market
and sell the Company’s freehold property and other assets. To date no payment has been
made to Sanderson Weatherall however, anticipated costs in relation to the valuation,
marketing, sale of the Company’s assets and the labour costs of clearing the site are
estimated to be £25,000.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. ) 3




6.1

6.2

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

18 December 2009

Please note that this amount does not include commission on the sale of the Company’s
Plant, Machinery and other assets, which will be payable by the purchasers at an auction
of these assets. The auction is currently forecast to take place during February 2¢10.

Please also note that the amount above does not include commission payable upon the
completion of the sale of the Company’s freehold property. This commission has been
agreed at 1.5% of the final sales value.

Statement of affairs

The Directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs and a copy is included in
Appendix 6.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank were owed approximately £3.8 million at the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. This debt was secured by a first ranking fixed and floating
charge over the assets of the Company. We currently anticipate that Barclays will suffer a
significant shortfall.

The Joint Administrators are also aware of a second charge over the freehold property in
favour of Kingston Equity and Finance Limited. At the date of our appointment the

. balance outstanding on the loan was circa £60,000.

YFM Venture Finance Limited also held a debenture over the Company’s assets. At the
date of our appointment we understand the outstanding balance in relation to this
debenture to be in the region of £950,000. The debenture ranks behind the charges held
by Barclays.

At this time we do not expect any funds being available to the secondary charge holders.

Preferential creditors — Employees’ Wages and Holiday Pay

The Joint Administrators anticipate there being only minimal preferential creditors’
claims as the employees salaries were paid fully prior to the Administration and the
Company only had four remaining employees upon our appointment.

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved. 4



6.3

6.4

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Unsecured creditors

Based on current information the joint Administrators expect there will be no funds
available to distribute to the Company’s unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 entitle
unsecured creditors to a percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets,
after costs of realisation and settlement of preferential claims (if any). The percentage is
calculated on a sliding scale up to a maximum amount of £600,000 before costs.

The Prescribed Part which applies to non-preferential, unsecured creditors may apply in
this case as the debentures held by the secured creditors were registered after 15
September 2003.

However, based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the
primary secured creditor under their fixed charge, there is no prospect of funds being
available for unsecured creditors.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators may apply to the Court for authority to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the
Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section
176A (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 that Section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{Prescribed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply.

Future conduct of the administration

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This
will include, but not be limited to the following:

¢ liaising with Sanderson Weatherall in the sale of the freehold property and remaining
plant and machinery on a break up basis;

¢ dealing with day to day issues which arise from the freehold premises;

e dealing with hire purchase agreements on certain plant and machinery;

s further statutory reporting to creditors;

e distribution to secured creditors;

e any other matters arising; and

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 5




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2069

¢ finalising the administration including payment of all administration liabilities.

Upon completion of these remaining steps, the Joint Administrators will take necessary
steps to conclude the administration.

End of administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule Bl to 1A 86, the administration will
automatically end on 27 May 2010 although it can be extended by application to the
Court or creditors. In the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be
completed by 27 May 2010, the Joint Administrators will either seek an extension of time
to complete the administration or place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to
enable any remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
either the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company, the approval of a
voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of Insolvency Act 1986 or its dissolution from the
Registrar of Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved. 6




2ol

o Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)
Report 10 Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Inselvency Rules 1956

’ KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

EC Regulations will apply to the administration and the proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000. The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in England.

o d

Howard Smith
Joint Administrator

See Notice: About this Report. AJl fights reserved. 7



Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

KPMG LLP
18 December 2009

Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

Called up share capital

Members

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous Names

27 August 2003
04879587

Genesis Way
Europarc
Grimsby

North East Lincs
DN379TU

c/o KPMG

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Genesis Way
Europarc
Grimsby

North East Lines
DN37 9TU

20,000 £1 shares

Olisara Limited

Pere Limited

Big Thoughts Soya Limited
YM Tavor Limited

Alon Salamon
Imre Rochlitz
Joseph Rochlitz
Patrick Steinberg
Stanley Shreeve
Yair Webman

Imre Rochlitz

4

None

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ time costs from 28
May 2009 to 27 November 2009

Consolidated time spent by grade

Notes

Al staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are

Activity

Administration & plaoning

Investigation

Pre appointment checks
Appoi related formalit
Statutory Receipts & Payments
Bonding & bordereau
Strategy documents

Reports to debenture holders
Checklist & Review

Books & Records

Mail Redirection

Fess & WIP

General cashiering
Reconciliations

Questionnaires & checklist

D Form drafting/submi ssion
Correspondence with Directors
Statement of Affairs

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Freehold property
Leasehoid property
Plant & machinery
Stock & WIP
Debtors

Sale of business

Employee correspondence
Post appointment VAT
Post appointment CT

Notify creditors

Creditor correspondence

Reparts to creditors

Pre appointment VAT/PAYE/CT
Secured creditors

ROT Claims

Total hours/eost

Partner/Director ~ Management Administrators/Support ~ Total Total Averape
Hours Cost £ Rate £
19.00 0150 19.60 7,830.00 399.49
16.50 60.50 77.00 16,575.00 215.26
1,20 1.20 198.00 165.00
050 0.50 B2.50 165.00
0.50 6.00 6.50 2,687.50 413.46
3.50 3.50 1,417.50 405.00
8,50 10,00 18.50 5,092.50 275.27
1.00 35.00 36.00 6,150.00 1167
0.20 0.20 88.00 440,00
0.60 0.60 63.00 105.00
1.09 7.20 8.20 1,376.00 167.80
2,40 240 300.00 125.00
1.70 54.50 118.00 174.20 41,890.00 240,47
0.50 3.50 4.00 780.00 195.00
1.00 1.00 405.00 405.00
2.00 2.00 810.00 405.00
0.75 0.75 303.75 405.00
0.00 4.25 150 .75 2,298.75 296.61
5.50 4.50 10.00 2,970.00 297.00
1.00 1.00 405.00 405.00
2.50 39.00 41.50 7,447.50 179.46
3.50 12,00 15.50 3,397.50 219.19
1.25 20.00 21.25 4,796.25 22570
2.50 75.60 10.00 §9.10 29,863.00 335.16
250 90.35 85.50 178,35 4887925 274,06
1.00 31.50 32.50 7,492.50 230.54
0.70 3.25 10.10 14.05 3,866.75 275.21
2.00 2.80 18.00 22.80 6,032.50 264.58
2.70 7.05 59.60 69.351 7,391.75 250,78
1.00 1.00 405.00 405.00
5.00 95.80 100.80 18,522.00 183.75
29,50 29.50 5.167.50 175.17
205 250 4.55 1,068.50 214 B4
1.90 1.00 405,00 405.00
2.00 2.00 810,00 405.00
0.00 11.05 127.80 138.85 26,378.00 189.97
6.90 167.20 39440 56850  136,837.75 240.70
" Fees drawn Hours/Costs to date
B/ 0.00 0.06 0.00
In the period 0.00 568.50  136,837.75 240.70
(o3 0.00 568.50 1316,837.75 240.70

included in the analysis of time spent. The eost of staff employed in tentral administration functions is not charged directly to the assigement but
is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

18 December 2009

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ charge out rates and
Administrators’ expenses to 27 November 2009

Hourly rate from

Grade 1 April 2009
onwards (£)

Partner 515
Director 440
Senior Manager 405
Manager 320
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 165
Support 105
Category Amount (£)
Meal Allowance 106.83
Mileage 1,831.20
Other Travel Costs 92.70
Total 2,030.73

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 3




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
18 December 2009

Appendix 4 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period from 28 May 2009 to 27 November 2009

Soymagic (UK.) Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 28/0572009 From 28052009
of Affairs To 271112009 To 27/117200%
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,500,000.00 Frechold property NIL NIL
565,000.00 Plant & machinery NIL NIL
NlL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(4,349.693.00) Fixed charge creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000.00 Furniture & oquipment NiL NIL
10,008.00 Stock . 10,008.18 10,008.18
Book debts 7,623.23 762323
Cash at bank 389.59 389,59
18,021.00 18.021.00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1.52 152
1.52 1.52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Site Removal Costs 2,016.00 2,016.00
Indirect StafT Costs 85.50 85.50
Hear & light 4,071,78 4,071.78
Re-direction of mail 78.10 78.10
Statutory advertising 17527 1715.27
Management Accounting Fee 800.00 800.00
Rates 1595 15.95
Other propery expenscs 1,884.52 1,884.52
Wages & salaries 6,802.58 6.802,58
Bank charges 130.00 130.00
(16,059.70) {16,059.70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(382.00) Emplayees' wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(107,032.00)  Floating charge NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(319,265.00)  Trade & expense NI NIL
{933,999.00) Unsecured Loans NIL NIL
(2,464,710.00) Shareholder Loans NIL NIL
(32,8271.00) Corp tax etc/nonprel PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{47,765.00) Ordinsry sharcholders NIL NIL
NIL NIiL
(6,220,665.00) 1,961.52 1,962.82
Page L of2 REPRESENTED BY IPS SQL Ver. 54 11 Decernber 2009 11:46

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2009
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 109.43
Floating charge current 1,853.39
1,962.82

Administrator

Sec Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Soymagic (U.K) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2,47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

18 December 2009

Appendix 5 - Receipts and Payments period account for
the period to 27 November 2009 - Form 2.24B

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 28052009 to 23/11/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24

Sovmagic (U.K.) Limited Pige’l
S T e e v = J—— eem Com
E RECEIPTS £
Braughr forward from previous Abstraa (if Any) 0.00
Stock 10.008.1 8
Book dehts 7.623.23
Caslh al bank 389.5%
Dank'interest, gross 1.52
!
|
1
* Daléte o Carried forward 10 802252 !
appropriee = continuatiun sheet 7 next abstracr t
PAYMENTS £
Brouglst forward trom previous Absteact (if Any) .00
Sie Removal Coslis 2.016.00
, Indirect Staft Costs 85,50
Hent & ligh 4.071.78
Re-direeiion of mail 78.10
Siatwtory adverising 175.27
Managemens Accounting Fee B00.00
Rates . 15958
Other property expenses 1.884,52
Winges & xalarics 6.802.38
Bank charpes 1530.00
Flaating ch, VAT ret’able .45
h
* Delerc as Curried fonward w 1616915 1

appropriste * conttinsation sheet / aext ahstruc

Waie » Ve (econpls 3 niciits naed sevgntlky be aded sp o the fond afesch iheet and the wtals cortied formard Trons v alnumet o anosher
bt iy isermediate bl s thi she grs Jtals stall represcnt the e ansouits rectined gnd pod By the administmor since e wirk appainted

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 6




Soymagic (U.K.} Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Appendix 6 — Statement of Affairs

Rak 2.29

Form 2148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Compay number
Soymeeic (UK.) Limired 04E79517 |
In the -

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 14003 of 2008
Leeds Dnstricl Regisery

Courl casc number

Slacroent as fo
Oo the 28 Muy

the affairs of Sovmagie (U K ) Lirmiod

2009, dhc dace that the pusy entered sdministrabon.

Statement of Tristh

) believe that lhe-fucp stated in they staicment of #fTaurs are a full, wue and complolc
stateaent of Lhe affairs of the above namied company as at 28 May 2009 the date bt ihe

eompany colcrd

Full name
Sipgned

Oated

See Notice; About this Report. All rights reserved.

d administrafion.

Abpn  Galy

&= o
e mbsfes o

? Sx&;,&aam
:%—‘— 0,‘ o 03




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration}
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2609
Soymagic {U.K ) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 28 May 2009
A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assots Book Value , Reaiise
[4 £

Aszets subjact to fixed change: ) .
Frechold property 2,974,292 00 1,500,000 00
Plani & machinery 3.686.807.00 555,000 00
Fixed charge credilors {4.349.693 00)
Deficiency cid 2,254.693.(!)!
Azsets subject 1o floating charge:
Uncharged ascats: *
Furniture & equipment 65,253 00 10.000.00
Stock 30,838 00 10,008 0O
Prepayments 5369500
Estimated total asiets avaliable for preforentisl craditors " 20.0o8 00

Signalure | . / _ Date %ﬁéq
== Ol

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 8




Soymagic (UK.} Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Soymagic (U.K.) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 28 May 2009

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estiméied to

Realise
£
Estimated total asaets available for preferential creditors (Camiad from Page A) 20.008.00
Liabllitics
Preferentinl Creditors:-
Employees’ wage arears (382.00)
- . {382.00}
Estinurted deficizncylsurplus as regards preferential creditors 19,626.00
Estimated prescribad part of nel property where applicable (1o carry lorward) NIL
Baged on finaling charge assets of Ni e e o e .
Esti d totsl etz available for flozting chage holders 19,826 00
Debis secured by finaling chazges
Deficiency bid (2,284 633.00)
Floaling charge : (107,.032.00)
__12,391,725.00)
Estimated deficiency’surplus of assets atter fosfing changes {2.372,099 00)
Estimated prescribed.part of net property where applicable (bvoughl dawn) T MW
Total assets avaitable to unsecuyned creditors {2.372.093 00y
Unsceured non-prefereniial claims {excluding any shortfall lo Moating charge holders)
Trade & expense (379,265 00)
Umsecured Loans (983,899 00)
Sharcholder Loans [2.4564.710 DD
Comp lax etcnonpret PAYE {32,827.00}

{3.800,801.60)

Estimated deficiency'surplus as regards nan-preferential credstors

{excluding any shortfall t; floxting chame hokders) (6.172,900.00)
Estimated deficiencyfsurpius as regards treditors (6.172.506.00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shareholders {47.765.00)
e {47.76500)
Estimoted total deficiencyfsurpius as regods mempers 55!220!665.00!
Wt

———e - Date __3o /QZ)Q

= Yool

Signature

See Notice: About this Report., All rights reserved. 9



Soymagic (U.K) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Buppilee Addren swancs Tousl
A& RPANTERS Ut § dzam Smah Biset. Lrismby, A% LINGS, OMIT 13} bS]
A Popimas om
AL TTALL AL TOMPELL 44 SHITLE PATS DHATIELD ON FHi GREENNOATHAKTS KNF IB? B
407 Pk Sacimy 1. A
Adwmrce Denes Limisa Artvanad Dicars Linked Pack L Ay, Claton wal ..._E..:ra.\\u.. Yied Huiiengeo Wost Yakerwa riDd 78) 3 5
Alan Toun Tt \nﬁxée\u. -]
gt Egobarng . ow
Angrtan Veder Anglinh Weiar 136 56
AN FO Dar 21, Head Cles, Warisiy Nimet ' bl ML 240 164
ATP adarnentdion (14 ATHrirumaraion L Towrwnet Way iantom $ausrlb CLice Afhty <e-ta it Leradenting, L £B5 LU 12000
Brdan B Bytcunys Bark 300
Boery Coflen Lig o
Baskermon I Oiton Launetcn Mouse, Town s el Squme, Gremsby, (W34 128 131500
Bk © Znnen Yarew rdusitis g POH 56 3951 Baher Yaspsr L) a ~ AL oso
8IS Lahvan hevitin Aors, A an Pundiley § Calonsy, Sednad 0512 10U EALN
| Stycacy bgneanng a®
Wiaw Abban 3610 Bltent, Clamthopm 180244
Bodynde Hemlh n”u_.!k. ud By et h Sdend e L13 Tha Tachalce Cantie Wicahani oad, Srmady N T Lms LV 4% ATRI AT
Seanweer i Lid Brameed L L4 Clave1on Coul Slivsnen oo Withsmerows bistuty, M3 def LT
BRANDBAA | F) BRANTAANK LTO I8 WHFFLER ROAD KQRV! L KR A2 Ll
Beitan Cramibet o Commene v 9%
Bitish G as
BsSaowp ERDPA APRK OFF G'LIE ¥ MOAL GRISERY {ND' ¥ EL T
r 0o
Duny Foes Chuacwriy Banteas o
Casn pin
CLFRA "sorobgy sa0 08
Cantrat e veer Lorasn \u.ﬁaﬂ 0.0
Cear tona Crguirenng Colid iy Ureg Toginarnng G LD ) ! endited avwnud XTIV RF]
CERr K LRI 1) 12848
CHARMVCOD 85 UMENTATION 31 HVICES L1081 a1k Rese 4otuhie. Livcarte 625 13
Chiep s Weybiudge Busraw Mok Adclegons Rond, A2 2erione, Sutey, KT1S 2ur L1 T0 B4
Chccdd s Arvative ) oo
Chsd ety CA M
Loy Lmlted Fo X5 ]
Svh LT Crklaerd Houne Takd Nosd, € U Tre toa), Wiz el 5 MI6. 2P0 [LLE
ST (1]
Signature _ o Dale L..m\h\om.. — o
%.AM,’ Q \. H 0. D nu

10

£

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




Soymagic (U.K) Limited (in administration)

£58
xS
PECEN
R
= m W Supplim Addresy Wa:5Bee Tou
mﬂm. m Narien Dtiot Ad Audlay Aserri L0 prine Pk Aty Avennis Mewsod Swspntes 138128
.M o0 DardchFaviatios .n\ﬁa. o.0
<y el OHL Euprep ora
g Qi For Fre D) £ Fug Payery Hoae M0 M1eTilfe Gomtrn Ghated 39 JA%S [T
S Dxren B Censguinn. iro
m G Smyge LU & Cooer o
5 Oct. bantmy 305685
[N Cuenn i prudurs! Papar L1g Slry Moty {u e 5208 [3-4]
h UM LAY OLANUIBY LTD #4563 50
.u Duriys JcTum Limdes 154304
3 Sigd Prorass Viete! 11
& Elogus Ltopah lualA 3 Keb b Yokm 0912, 1w s 15450
2 ERGINEEANG 8 WELOIRG SUPPLLES FNGNITRING EVELOND $UPP (13
B Lrwnzesa il Eorasoiane Lig i €124 My Fam Bussness Pl Rordanth Werks CUB INP YT
W Frveonmamat FRroruons Lk F wwe Acad MO 4 Bouth MuCerds MOISTT T itale Ormaby NP KT 148909
2 Esgan: e
w. Eorpare Gurting Seasces [ k) Evrcpwes Comictng Savi-es Ud Sade 18 Alkrancry Dock Ras wng Cordre F abarmany Virgt Aaueas To2), Groady, NELNCS 41762
g Fabazaion & Lnisiolon Lwdre BT )
b FIECHER PLANNG AISCHER PLANNIAG e
nm ihad ' 20
i Supen Engihes g Lyndoo sl Lanans Lght Iod Eecte S ey Foad, Pyevpe Sverby Nath Eagl s edngnee LN 1 250 3318
O FOOD L 0T N Tyt & Doen Bay -t WilowLaes Braty, . OSe5%id D6 11 K 250
& Foaxicata = 60
M Foreust Sup o’
w. Franwm 235581
-] G GHatr Golld to
Guid. o0
Currdnz 100
CANFIAGE ECTRCHCY \ 10 CAANEONE ELLCTMOMTS LTH Do Shnn Famam Amaves Spmhzdue Bar Fark, $= ftvspm  LNTG 15 &4 L
Qafesnyer G2 Codonh D e, hed Sconce Park, Sa1-gloume, K 7%
Candiny (-] ]
G Of Lowcin Gmand i Lirodin Pyke Ruad <ccn JNE 305 238
G } \Qnﬁrt* Psm.
Gurcty Prwase Saraots 10 Hapune St Croromped, s & UNCS OIS SBE 15200
TA3 Limted 1] SLmiony Manad, Sy bphy- bt TR s, I Titlasar, | WIE SGU LRH]
HayE AL rufeniy & Fineve LY. )
Herdergo - int aay 0

Signatre

Date wabo :
D fos “.\.um&.luﬂ Lio. oF

11

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Signalurc

Suppiier Azaress Basence Tolal
Hesion & Tumd a0
o Rpvgnaa d Cynors HAk v & Customy L
Waicham Latorsl o Lenited vipenin; House 175 Grne Road, Mo irgaien Aonades. Lamams G048
187 3H01 Eninzl Contescay Jd ooy
nopr 1Wra7
4T Lovetn Welowpte HEAL, YeaPunddle, Twemairy, DNY 0Ra o030
Jasicor Green 4 Fagcn AL
. dont Duvd oo
Fatwrrh Ebgprmeng Lic Rerwrh £rg Abeang i Fret ST & Pred £uon Engonsrs 2a5am Pace Wros Rogd (71 ¥ ity Humoymon, DN5 4AS aem
KNimbailay Acowty o)
Kngswey Ui
ot a0
ACELNLEISE AOANMESSE GEANANT a0
W0t 10BN Bufn vy Servie 6o
KW Fap poctaction Lid KW #ine Prtaction Lid Urt 33 Acem Carir B4y Stiae O0nam (1. § N8 o
tastaia I v Lans, Ewit Akdvey, Watensid, W1 oD oo
Loctot Jarwes Lanked oo
LEGAL & GENERA LE CAC & JENERS. 0
Lincs Dexwy ow
L Cacinzd Wielesra U4 Lires Flncsl Whoteis s U0 URE 5 G Mace AnangLvns Gromsbpnds JUE e
Linchorm Irlagisbed Pockezig Sydems W
Lerdum lage Sugio o am
A St 1 pamilon Reka L | N5 8FD Lt b
Harulnrrurag INbeyivrir] Weindea ol | MandnALoeg imokivern L irlerag one L 210 712 Chag !A2an Redd Loy (31 0) A
Wwatl Frast L Maxsw® § L~ 1230 Slige Abwdon Eaes T3 SHS. YI345
Marshad Bmvaay i (i " S4up
W U LY RS M LTS (B0 10
Nelo o Frige Lhw faiey Pt sl g, M + Tkbwdnr o
Year{tisld w1 14tk UN Lind b, shrwntasnd Sine Yarwol b e TeEe MK Wi
Masden Harndes 000
harnah Bues i Sunpen "o
NMitaty Hawd [re_NeTTer| ow
MAKHR AT SughEs o
”h...nn-.c_ Ot (31044, Ma0h S Llnnlhrpes ﬁp.r , reed & rn J?rr t: p k._,\ -«. Lfrnﬁfﬁﬁ [0 :““ =)

HNeonen Ciscpe Land a3
a0 Waguny o wed

_‘\mrrf 45 000 |

19wy Lred 3961 | wwael Slenel Kayen s - A TS 2500

Uu.n.,l.w....a.\abwi J—

VR
427 M0

m% Ol 19,05

12

See Notice: About this Repart. All rights reserved.




Soymagic (U.K.) Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

18 December 2009

Ol ip. =3

Bupplis? Additess Lamae Foat
Sowy & Eyin am
NET Distt tuton Oparakens Lid N1 Dbaiibsacs OPararcs L ALBEY Daang Clovet Rook g Extale Soreicn’es, Miton Detbrtms, DESG 406 818
Neorsath uwee oo
Yowet Buen pann orsih Slnent, T VLR A LR R
-, o0
OADEY PLASTIS QACET PLAS S T LhANDTIOAD DRAINETDHE SR TH B0 Ly 7 LECESITA LEY U voe
Soiea Frrvii Ll Ring Coerart! S1mal Jrinaby Hork Cadtbnteiahiog DRI TLA W
Pomagury Exgraniry 14 vhry 13 oad Olis Y, Steanage Badetihn, 3G 10E Ly
Panet il Lontrd Cevan Hovte, Histanion Wey, Gy, ¥ E LINGS QI Tae s
Pasrasip love X ot Fahie .10
PC WS ool
[ [RE T
P otz Ly LI gt 0.00
Pare T (T2
Prr hadse odd
Sppivapt Flo A Contidy A
Rigmasiit B aatan Heutn Ouayier Coud, Dinelon Mo, Ghes oPeid [X A
Rogat Hari B4 Anza: od
#6 Canporents LW % Eompanents L1 PO Bor 0 Cuty Noflhemsseyihre AH1T DAS. 1°01 58
Bags Colemy Tiw.g o0 Trerdin, b A cn Way. buicpare Gantn 1w
Saeils Egure ampies Eapreas biase, Clove Wiod Vies aain Rood, Khainarle o Shelinid Lo kg
tangmper L S0 peapes L1 © Agterby Line Healng Dhunaoy 0Cs 108 w05
Suepa Mw'd Fuating & T eoh Bancciu |1 INFOBSCOPE COM 151747 0%
Sealinn Pease . acc
$atpn aoe
Lapieie et
MEMENY P SIZAENS Mat ARk SWEDTE SERCES | A WILL AL SIFEN 1w il PRNCESS ROAD, MANCHESTEA M2 W% L]
H:0r DHITAL LTS A TR T ot
Stam WA 2 Wran- ANust AN haE WS Tiste M3 4V £IBT)
Al Sy’ [T
Sod AnsenonL 08 Raiad T s LN BRI rrzE WLLctigh Frea ind BEY M1 FSEF
St s Slore Lrnind POY B 275 Sar sl House Yinlieh schians 9844 T1) L0
S Prerr Blestent. [RiFF]
Spweahy Yo Engnesnng Curtrns Kool Poate brgrve g ool nr UnA S, Eage Pan [aind sy o ahall #9 cunindd L, e vl sa ), VP TV a7. 55
2wy Har Conbeg 43
spttny Fisrga onies, A1 ot Tooed, Sherie Ve sha7e
Sondes imuds W Chaine Lazmhy 2103 s ¥eoe
Sigrature __ __ _ . Date _ MM.\mND s _ AT~ 3

13

Set Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.



=N =
Eo U S
S o w 2
m PECEN
5Ex3
.m o ” m Supabiar Audgienny Balance Tate!
'm Ma w LI TETEN 13 Dlandsy Crivs, Clostrorps, KNS %00 IS
] D " Suniyyide Giounds Mazi-isvncs a0
& I.M i Talcoms Watd Unt 3 Mingfuber Hiute, N, 24 Road, Orpthglan Kot v
L m Tetne Uit Lrndmy Japrmn rtauta Avscough Brest Gty Nath B b camiy D1 115 wn
= Tarts Py (iimel) LT ag oo
g ] P Rurdg Gronp ™ Bon 6512, Matageiona RELM 6P aeuz
] h.n.u.... Tharmowore Limbed e
N To% [ovad & S (-]
K. ~ Tretng and Rt mert 15'-hom o
w ™ TRANEFORT FOR LONCON TAANSPORT FOA LONDGN o
o -m TRy TAFLY -]-]
Bp o ™ Licarce Vinemy a0
m k] Eag 3yagugu Hashig Bodrd 100
W. M Univw 48 Pethonn® Sireel, Bredor, Watl Yorwines, B0 SO0 (7.7
(%) 3 UPS Linded WS Lot U D ouse Fires Rosd Falh am,_ LEadtesss 7Y 1DV 1]
&2 Ve hg Enerpras. Hyeas Rond Moonsdl Rass nduvrial Fusls Boticxlors Kepthors Alrdh LECOn S OV 787 wEor
W‘ Vawts Aoch- Veuta Aein e
& Vit Frarze ww
m Vsl 13.. L1y
- Vilk-ag Hexleme Ud "
e Wwerin: oo
O vatsomy M
2 W dley & Colig H2-¥ Pnan Sl Arta; Nt M, W) 1P R
'ra. Wale Reciehig & Destnsten g Wasts Recyeing & Casb-.can 119 Lnlsy Maru Lenbiy Acad, Ladey Shvfiaks 55 0w 103148
], WmaLe: Kot & AL Cause Trarmg Pamy, SLocAWey, 8 HUD IO anes
) em Lre+ Srawood Bukcits 25, F Latvay, Darl Wekwheid, Uk 547 am
Poels PlurwTe FiaAie Depadmart, fuchFrgoemany Gradh Managemes. Fwer vh PO (DR 17

- Signalure

b Jefales | =ERES o9

14

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




